


Sustainable Development 
and Planning IX

WIT Press publishes leading books in Science and Technology. 
Visit our website for new and current list of titles.

www.witpress.com

WITeLibrary 
Home of the Transactions of the Wessex Institute. Papers published in this volume are 

archived in the WIT eLibrary in volume 226 of WIT Transactions on 
Ecology and the Environment (ISSN 1743-3541). The WIT eLibrary provides the 

international scientific community with immediate and permanent access to individual 
papers presented at WIT conferences. 

Visit the WIT eLibrary at www.witpress.com. 



NINTH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
AND PLANNING IX

Organised by
Wessex Institute, UK

University of the West of England, UK

Sponsored by
WIT Transactions on Ecology and the Environment

International Journal of Sustainable Development and Planning

Conference Chairmen

C.A. Brebbia
Wessex Institute, UK

J. Longhurst
University of the West of England, UK

E. Marco
University of the West of England, UK

C. Booth
University of the West of England, UK

International Scientific Advisory Committee

Asad Asadzadeh
Roman Brandtweiner
Massimo Di Gangi
Georgina Gough
Andrea Hoeltl

Marianna Jacyna
Richard Mwaipungu

Özlem Özçevik

Giorgio Passerini
Max Platzer

Dimitris Prokopiou
Rosa Rojas-Caldelas

Nicholas Smith
Xenofon Spiliotis

Sirma Turgut



WIT Transactions

Transactions Coordinator

Carlos Brebbia
Wessex Institute

Ashurst Lodge, Ashurst
Southampton SO40 7AA, UK

H Al-Kayiem
Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS, Malaysia

G M Carlomagno
University of Naples Federico II, Italy

A H-D Cheng
University of Mississippi, USA

J J Connor
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, USA

J Th M De Hosson
University of Groningen, Netherlands

P De Wilde
Vrije Universiteit Brussel, Belgium

N A Dumont
PUC-Rio, Brazil

A Galiano-Garrigos
University of Alicante, Spain

F Garzia
University of Rome “La Sapienza”, Italy

M Hadfield
University of Bournemouth, UK

S Hernández
University of A Coruña, Spain

J T Katsikadelis
National Technical University of Athens, Greece

J W S Longhurst
University of the West of England, UK

E Magaril
Ural Federal University, Russia

S Mambretti
Politecnico di Milano, Italy

W J Mansur
Federal University of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

J L Miralles i Garcia
Universitat Politècnica de València, Spain

G Passerini
Università Politecnica delle Marche, Italy

F D Pineda
Complutense University, Spain

D Poljak
University of Split, Croatia

F Polonara
Università Politecnia delle Marche, Italy

D Proverbs
Birmingham City University, UK

T Rang
Tallinn Technical University, Estonia

G Rzevski
The Open University, UK

P Skerget
University of Maribor, Slovenia

B Sundén
Lund University, Sweden

Y Villacampa Esteve
Universidad de Alicante, Spain

P Vorobieff
University of New Mexico, USA

S S Zubir
Universiti Teknologi Mara, Malaysia

Senior Editors



F-G Buchholz Universitat Gesanthochschule 
Paderborn, Germany

M B Bush The University of Western Australia, 
Australia

F Butera Politecnico di Milano, Italy
W Cantwell Liverpool University, UK
C Capilla Universidad Politecnica de Valencia, 

Spain
D J Cartwright Bucknell University, USA
P G Carydis National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
J J Casares Long Universidad de Santiago de 

Compostela, Spain
M A Celia Princeton University, USA
A Chakrabarti Indian Institute of Science, 

India
F Chejne National University, Colombia
J-T Chen National Taiwan Ocean University, 

Taiwan
J Chilton University of Lincoln, UK
C-L Chiu University of Pittsburgh, USA
H Choi Kangnung National University, Korea
A Cieslak Technical University of Lodz, 

Poland
C Clark Wessex Institute, UK
S Clement Transport System Centre, Australia
M C Constantinou State University of New 

York at Buffalo, USA
D E Cormack University of Toronto, Canada
M da C Cunha University of Coimbra, 

Portugal
D F Cutler Royal Botanic Gardens, UK
W Czyczula Krakow University of Technology, 

Poland
L D’Acierno Federico II University of Naples, 

Italy
L Dávid Károly Róbert College, Hungary
A Davies University of Hertfordshire, UK
M Davis Temple University, USA
A B de Almeida Instituto Superior Tecnico, 

Portugal
E R de Arantes e Oliveira Instituto Superior 

Tecnico, Portugal
L De Biase University of Milan, Italy
R de Borst Delft University of Technology, 

Netherlands
G De Mey University of Ghent, Belgium
A De Montis Universita di Cagliari, Italy
A De Naeyer Universiteit Ghent, Belgium
N De Temmerman Vrijie Universiteit Brussel, 

Belgium

B Abersek University of Maribor, Slovenia
Y N Abousleiman University of Oklahoma, 

USA
K S Al Jabri Sultan Qaboos University, Oman
C Alessandri Universita di Ferrara, Italy
D Almorza Gomar University of Cadiz, Spain
J A C Ambrosio IDMEC, Portugal
A M Amer Cairo University, Egypt
S A Anagnostopoulos University of Patras, 

Greece
E Angelino A.R.P.A. Lombardia, Italy
H Antes Technische Universitat 

Braunschweig, Germany
M A Atherton South Bank University, UK
A G Atkins University of Reading, UK
D Aubry Ecole Centrale de Paris, France
J Augutis Vytautas Magnus University, 

Lithuania
H Azegami Toyohashi University of 

Technology, Japan
A F M Azevedo University of Porto, Portugal
J M Baldasano Universitat Politecnica de 

Catalunya, Spain
J Barnes University of the West of England, 

UK
J G Bartzis Institute of Nuclear Technology, 

Greece
S Basbas Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
A Bejan Duke University, USA
M P Bekakos Democritus University of 

Thrace, Greece
G Belingardi Politecnico di Torino, Italy
R Belmans Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
C D Bertram The University of New South 

Wales, Australia
D E Beskos University of Patras, Greece
S K Bhattacharyya Indian Institute of 

Technology, India
H Bjornlund University of South Australia, 

Australia
E Blums Latvian Academy of Sciences, Latvia
J Boarder Cartref Consulting Systems, UK
B Bobee Institut National de la Recherche 

Scientifique, Canada
H Boileau ESIGEC, France
M Bonnet Ecole Polytechnique, France
C A Borrego University of Aveiro, Portugal
A R Bretones University of Granada, Spain
J A Bryant University of Exeter, UK

Editorial Board



D De Wrachien State University of Milan, Italy
L Debnath University of Texas-Pan American, 

USA
G A Degan Università Roma Tre, Italy
G Degrande Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
S del Giudice University of Udine, Italy
G Deplano Universita di Cagliari, Italy
M Domaszewski Universite de Technologie 

de Belfort-Montbeliard, France
K Dorow Pacific Northwest National 

Laboratory, USA
W Dover University College London, UK
C Dowlen South Bank University, UK
J P du Plessis University of Stellenbosch, 

South Africa
R Duffell University of Hertfordshire, UK
A Ebel University of Cologne, Germany
V Echarri University of Alicante, Spain
G K Egan Monash University, Australia
K M Elawadly Alexandria University, Egypt
S Elghobashi University of California Irvine, 

USA
K-H Elmer Universitat Hannover, Germany
D Elms University of Canterbury, New 

Zealand
M E M El-Sayed Kettering University, USA
D M Elsom Oxford Brookes University, UK
F Erdogan Lehigh University, USA
D J Evans Nottingham Trent University, UK
J W Everett Rowan University, USA
M Faghri University of Rhode Island, USA
R A Falconer Cardiff University, UK
M N Fardis University of Patras, Greece
A Fayvisovich Admiral Ushakov Maritime 

State University, Russia
P Fedelinski Silesian Technical University, 

Poland
H J S Fernando Arizona State University, USA
S Finger Carnegie Mellon University, USA
W F Florez-Escobar Universidad Pontifica 

Bolivariana, South America
E M M Fonseca Instituto Politécnico de 

Bragança, Portugal
J I Frankel University of Tennessee, USA
D M Fraser University of Cape Town, South 

Africa
M J Fritzler University of Calgary, Canada
U Gabbert Otto-von-Guericke Universitat 

Magdeburg, Germany
G Gambolati Universita di Padova, Italy
C J Gantes National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
L Gaul Universitat Stuttgart, Germany
A Genco University of Palermo, Italy
N Georgantzis Universitat Jaume I, Spain

P Giudici Universita di Pavia, Italy
L M C Godinho University of Coimbra, 

Portugal
F Gomez Universidad Politecnica de Valencia, 

Spain
R Gomez Martin University of Granada, 

Spain
A Gonzales Aviles University of Alicante, 

Spain
D Goulias University of Maryland, USA
K G Goulias Pennsylvania State University, 

USA
F Grandori Politecnico di Milano, Italy
W E Grant Texas A & M University, USA
S Grilli University of Rhode Island, USA
R H J Grimshaw Loughborough University, 

UK
D Gross Technische Hochschule Darmstadt, 

Germany
R Grundmann Technische Universitat 

Dresden, Germany
A Gualtierotti IDHEAP, Switzerland
O T Gudmestad University of Stavanger, 

Norway
R C Gupta National University of Singapore, 

Singapore
J M Hale University of Newcastle, UK
K Hameyer Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
C Hanke Danish Technical University, 

Denmark
Y Hayashi Nagoya University, Japan
L Haydock Newage International Limited, UK
A H Hendrickx Free University of Brussels, 

Belgium
C Herman John Hopkins University, USA
I Hideaki Nagoya University, Japan
D A Hills University of Oxford, UK
W F Huebner Southwest Research Institute, 

USA
J A C Humphrey Bucknell University, USA
M Y Hussaini Florida State University, USA
W Hutchinson Edith Cowan University, 

Australia
T H Hyde University of Nottingham, UK
M Iguchi Science University of Tokyo, Japan
L Int Panis VITO Expertisecentrum IMS, 

Belgium
V Iribarren University of Alicante, Spain
N Ishikawa National Defence Academy, 

Japan
H Itoh University of Nagoya, Japan
J Jaafar UiTm, Malaysia
W Jager Technical University of Dresden, 

Germany
Y Jaluria Rutgers University, USA



P R Johnston Griffith University, Australia
D R H Jones University of Cambridge, UK 
N Jones University of Liverpool, UK
N Jovanovic CSIR, South Africa
D Kaliampakos National Technical University 

of Athens, Greece
D L Karabalis University of Patras, Greece
A Karageorghis University of Cyprus
M Karlsson Linkoping University, Sweden
T Katayama Doshisha University, Japan
K L Katsifarakis Aristotle University of 

Thessaloniki, Greece
E Kausel Massachusetts Institute of 

Technology, USA
H Kawashima The University of Tokyo, Japan
B A Kazimee Washington State University, 

USA
F Khoshnaw Koya University, Iraq
S Kim University of Wisconsin-Madison, USA
D Kirkland Nicholas Grimshaw & Partners 

Ltd, UK
E Kita Nagoya University, Japan
A S Kobayashi University of Washington, 

USA
T Kobayashi University of Tokyo, Japan
D Koga Saga University, Japan
S Kotake University of Tokyo, Japan
A N Kounadis National Technical University 

of Athens, Greece
W B Kratzig Ruhr Universitat Bochum, 

Germany
T Krauthammer Penn State University, USA
C-H Lai University of Greenwich, UK
R Laing Robert Gordon University, UK
M Langseth Norwegian University of Science 

and Technology, Norway
B S Larsen Technical University of Denmark, 

Denmark
F Lattarulo Politecnico di Bari, Italy
A Lebedev Moscow State University, Russia
L J Leon University of Montreal, Canada
D Lesnic University of Leeds, UK
D Lewis Mississippi State University, USA
K-C Lin University of New Brunswick, Canada
A A Liolios Democritus University of Thrace, 

Greece
D Lippiello Università degli Studi Roma Tre, 

Italy
S Lomov Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
G Loo The University of Auckland, New 

Zealand
J Lourenco Universidade do Minho, Portugal
J E Luco University of California at San Diego, 

USA

H Lui State Seismological Bureau Harbin, 
China

C J Lumsden University of Toronto, Canada
L Lundqvist Division of Transport and 

Location Analysis, Sweden
T Lyons Murdoch University, Australia
L Mahdjoubi University of the West of 

England, UK
Y-W Mai University of Sydney, Australia
M Majowiecki University of Bologna, Italy
D Malerba Università degli Studi di Bari, Italy
G Manara University of Pisa, Italy
B N Mandal Indian Statistical Institute, India
Ü Mander University of Tartu, Estonia
H A Mang Technische Universitat Wien, 

Austria
G D Manolis Aristotle University of 

Thessaloniki, Greece
N Marchettini University of Siena, Italy
J D M Marsh Griffith University, Australia
J F Martin-Duque Universidad Complutense, 

Spain
T Matsui Nagoya University, Japan
G Mattrisch DaimlerChrysler AG, Germany
F M Mazzolani University of Naples “Federico 

II”, Italy
K McManis University of New Orleans, USA
A C Mendes Universidade de Beira Interior, 

Portugal
J Mera Polytechnic University of Madrid, 

Spain
R A Meric Research Institute for Basic 

Sciences, Turkey
J Mikielewicz Polish Academy of Sciences, 

Poland
R A W Mines University of Liverpool, UK
C A Mitchell University of Sydney, Australia
K Miura Kajima Corporation, Japan
A Miyamoto Yamaguchi University, Japan
T Miyoshi Kobe University, Japan
G Molinari University of Genoa, Italy
F Mondragon Antioquin University, 

Colombia
T B Moodie University of Alberta, Canada
D B Murray Trinity College Dublin, Ireland
G Nakhaeizadeh DaimlerChrysler AG, 

Germany
M B Neace Mercer University, USA
D Necsulescu University of Ottawa, Canada
F Neumann University of Vienna, Austria
B Ning Beijing Jiatong University, China
S-I Nishida Saga University, Japan
H Nisitani Kyushu Sangyo University, Japan
B Notaros University of Massachusetts, USA
P O’Donoghue University College Dublin, 

Ireland



R O O’Neill Oak Ridge National Laboratory, 
USA

M Ohkusu Kyushu University, Japan
G Oliveto Universitá di Catania, Italy
R Olsen Camp Dresser & McKee Inc., USA
E Oñate Universitat Politecnica de Catalunya, 

Spain
K Onishi Ibaraki University, Japan
P H Oosthuizen Queens University, Canada
E L Ortiz Imperial College London, UK
E Outa Waseda University, Japan
O Ozcevik Istanbul Technical University, 

Turkey
A S Papageorgiou Rensselaer Polytechnic 

Institute, USA
J Park Seoul National University, Korea
F Patania Universitá di Catania, Italy
B C Patten University of Georgia, USA
G Pelosi University of Florence, Italy
G G Penelis Aristotle University of 

Thessaloniki, Greece
W Perrie Bedford Institute of Oceanography, 

Canada
R Pietrabissa Politecnico di Milano, Italy
M F Platzer Naval Postgraduate School, USA
D Prandle Proudman Oceanographic 

Laboratory, UK
M Predeleanu University Paris VI, France
R Pulselli University of Siena, Italy
I S Putra Institute of Technology Bandung, 

Indonesia
Y A Pykh Russian Academy of Sciences, 

Russia
A Rabasa University Miguel Hernandez, 

Spain
F Rachidi EMC Group, Switzerland
K R Rajagopal Texas A & M University, USA
J Rao Case Western Reserve University, USA
J Ravnik University of Maribor, Slovenia
A M Reinhorn State University of New York at 

Buffalo, USA
G Reniers Universiteit Antwerpen, Belgium
A D Rey McGill University, Canada
D N Riahi University of Illinois at Urbana- 

Champaign, USA
B Ribas Spanish National Centre for 

Environmental Health, Spain
K Richter Graz University of Technology, 

Austria
S Rinaldi Politecnico di Milano, Italy
F Robuste Universitat Politecnica de 

Catalunya, Spain
J Roddick Flinders University, Australia
A C Rodrigues Universidade Nova de Lisboa, 

Portugal
F Rodrigues Poly Institute of Porto, Portugal

G R Rodríguez Universidad de Las Palmas de 
Gran Canaria, Spain

C W Roeder University of Washington, USA
J M Roesset Texas A & M University, USA
W Roetzel Universitaet der Bundeswehr 

Hamburg, Germany
V Roje University of Split, Croatia
R Rosset Laboratoire d’Aerologie, France
J L Rubio Centro de Investigaciones sobre 

Desertificacion, Spain
T J Rudolphi Iowa State University, USA
S Russenchuck Magnet Group, Switzerland
H Ryssel Fraunhofer Institut Integrierte 

Schaltungen, Germany
S G Saad American University in Cairo, Egypt
M Saiidi University of Nevada-Reno, USA
R San Jose Technical University of Madrid, 

Spain
F J Sanchez-Sesma Instituto Mexicano del 

Petroleo, Mexico
B Sarler Nova Gorica Polytechnic, Slovenia
S A Savidis Technische Universitat Berlin, 

Germany
A Savini Universita de Pavia, Italy
G Schleyer University of Liverpool, UK
G Schmid Ruhr-Universitat Bochum, 

Germany
R Schmidt RWTH Aachen, Germany
B Scholtes Universitaet of Kassel, Germany
W Schreiber University of Alabama, USA
A P S Selvadurai McGill University, Canada
J J Sendra University of Seville, Spain
S M Şener Istanbul Technical University, 

Turkey
J J Sharp Memorial University of 

Newfoundland, Canada
Q Shen Massachusetts Institute of 

Technology, USA
X Shixiong Fudan University, China
I V Shtangeeva St Petersburg University, 

Russia
G C Sih Lehigh University, USA
L C Simoes University of Coimbra, Portugal
A C Singhal Arizona State University, USA
J Sladek Slovak Academy of Sciences, 

Slovakia
V Sladek Slovak Academy of Sciences, 

Slovakia
A C M Sousa University of New Brunswick, 

Canada
H Sozer Illinois Institute of Technology, USA
P D Spanos Rice University, USA
T Speck Albert-Ludwigs-Universitaet 

Freiburg, Germany
C C Spyrakos National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece



J Stasiek Technical University of Gdansk, 
Poland

G E Swaters University of Alberta, Canada
S Syngellakis Wessex Institute, UK
J Szmyd University of Mining and Metallurgy, 

Poland
S T Tadano Hokkaido University, Japan
H Takemiya Okayama University, Japan
I Takewaki Kyoto University, Japan
C-L Tan Carleton University, Canada
E Taniguchi Kyoto University, Japan
S Tanimura Aichi University of Technology, 

Japan
J L Tassoulas University of Texas at Austin, 

USA
M A P Taylor University of South Australia, 

Australia
A Terranova Politecnico di Milano, Italy
A G Tijhuis Technische Universiteit 

Eindhoven, Netherlands
T Tirabassi National Research Council, Italy
S Tkachenko Otto-von-Guericke-University, 

Germany
N Tomii Chiba Institute of Technology, Japan
N Tosaka Nihon University, Japan
T Tran-Cong University of Southern 

Queensland, Australia
R Tremblay Ecole Polytechnique, Canada
I Tsukrov University of New Hampshire, USA
R Turra CINECA Interuniversity Computing 

Centre, Italy
S G Tushinski Moscow State University, 

Russia
E Van den Bulck Katholieke Universiteit 

Leuven, Belgium
D Van den Poel Ghent University, Belgium

R van der Heijden Radboud University, 
Netherlands

R van Duin Delft University of Technology, 
Netherlands

P Vas University of Aberdeen, UK
R Verhoeven Ghent University, Belgium
A Viguri Universitat Jaume I, Spain
J F V Vincent University of Bath, UK
S P Walker Imperial College, UK
G Walters University of Exeter, UK
B Weiss University of Vienna, Austria
H Westphal University of Magdeburg, 

Germany
T W Wu University of Kentucky, USA
Z-Y Yan Peking University, China
S Yanniotis Agricultural University of Athens, 

Greece
A Yeh University of Hong Kong, China
B W Yeigh SUNY Institute of Technology, USA
J Yoon Old Dominion University, USA
K Yoshizato Hiroshima University, Japan
T X Yu Hong Kong University of Science & 

Technology, Hong Kong
M Zador Technical University of Budapest, 

Hungary
R Zainal Abidin Infrastructure University 

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
K Zakrzewski Politechnika Lodzka, Poland
M Zamir University of Western Ontario, 

Canada
G Zappalà National Research Council, Italy
R Zarnic University of Ljubljana, Slovenia
G Zharkova Institute of Theoretical and 

Applied Mechanics, Russia
N Zhong Maebashi Institute of Technology, 

Japan
H G Zimmermann Siemens AG, Germany



Sustainable Development 
and Planning IX

C.A. Brebbia
Wessex Institute, UK

J. Longhurst
University of the West of England, UK

E. Marco
University of the West of England, UK

C. Booth
University of the West of England, UK

Editors



Editors:

Published by

WIT Press
Ashurst Lodge, Ashurst, Southampton, SO40 7AA, UK
Tel: 44 (0) 238 029 3223; Fax: 44 (0) 238 029 2853
E-Mail: witpress@witpress.com
http://www.witpress.com

For USA, Canada and Mexico

Computational Mechanics International Inc
25 Bridge Street, Billerica, MA 01821, USA
Tel: 978 667 5841; Fax: 978 667 7582
E-Mail: info@compmech.com
http://www.witpress.com 

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

	 A Catalogue record for this book is available 
	 from the British Library

ISBN: 978-1-78466-231-8
eISBN: 978-1-78466-232-5
ISSN: 1746-448X (print)
ISSN: 1743-3541 (on-line)

The texts of the  papers in this volume were set individually by the authors or under 
their supervision. Only minor corrections to the text may have been carried out by the 
publisher.

No responsibility is assumed by the Publisher, the Editors and Authors for any injury and/
or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, 
or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions or ideas contained in 
the material herein.

© WIT Press 2018

Printed in Great Britain by Lightning Source, UK

All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the Publisher.

C.A. Brebbia
Wessex Institute, UK

J. Longhurst
University of the West of England, UK

E. Marco
University of the West of England, UK

C. Booth
University of the West of England, UK



Preface

This Volume contains edited papers presented at the 9th International Conference on Sustainable 
Development and Planning held in Bristol, UK.  The conference, organised by the Wessex Institute 
of Technology and the University of the West of England, Bristol, builds upon a series that started 
in 2003 in Skiathos, Greece, followed by well attended meetings in Bologna, Italy (2005), Algarve, 
Portugal (2007), Cyprus (2009), New Forest – home of the Wessex Institute, UK (2011); Kos, 
Greece (2013), Istanbul, Turkey (2015) and most recently in Penang, Malaysia (2016).

The aim of the conference is to provide a forum for the disciplines contributing to sustainable 
development, such as planners, architects, engineers, policy makers, environmentalists, and 
economists, to discuss   policies and practices and to identify solutions to the challenges posed by 
sustainable development.  

The conference is deliberately international in scope and seeks to provide an opportunity for 
experience and potential solutions to common problems to be shared. It is clear that the challenge 
of achieving a more sustainable development pathway requires both new knowledge and the wider 
uptake of existing knowledge, polices and technologies. The conference seeks to be a forum in 
which   questions relating to the successful or unsuccessful application of knowledge, policies, 
technologies can be discussed and appropriate solutions proposed. This is a particularly important 
knowledge exchange role for the conference as the world’s population becomes increasingly 
urbanised with a wide range of social and environmental problems associated with urbanisation if 
sustainability is not built into urban development plans.  

Sustainable Development and Planning 2017 provided the opportunity for an international 
community of academics, policy makers, practitioners and other stakeholders to discuss the latest 
advances in the field, share practices and recommend action to advance sustainable development at 
local, national and international scales.

All conference papers are archived online in the WIT eLibrary (www.witpress.com) where they are 
easily and permanently available to the international scientific community. 

The Editors wish to thank the authors for their contributions to the conference and to acknowledge 
the assistance of the eminent members of the International Scientific Advisory Committee for their 
support for the conference and for their   peer-reviewing of the manuscripts. 

The Editors
Bristol
2017 



This page intentionally left blank 



Contents 

Section 1: Sustainability and the built environment 

Oslo 2019: a car-free city centre 

Ulf Rydningen, Rebecca Celine Høynes & Lars Wisth Kolltveit ........................................... 3 

Risk and unsustainability in Villahermosa, Mexico 

Joel F. Audefroy .................................................................................................................. 17 

Studies on reading the urban centre via cognitive maps: 

the example of Eskişehir, Turkey 

Aysen Celen Ozturk ............................................................................................................. 29 

The impact of roof gardens at high-rise residential buildings 

on property values 

Fatin Amalini Binti Shukri & Alamah B. T. Misni ............................................................... 39 

Legibility of industrial sites: way-finding in the Ruhr, the European  

capital of culture 2010, as a model for industrial sites in Eskişehir, Turkey 

Ayşe Duygu Kaçar ............................................................................................................... 49 

Case studies of the environmental quality of buildings damaged by  

earthquakes, prior to adaptive reconstruction: Palazzo Moscardelli 

in Ofena and ex-Colonia IX Maggio at Monteluco di Roio, L’Aquila, Italy 

Angela Lombardi, John Murphy Jr, Antonella Iannarelli,  

Simonetta Ciranna, Patrizia Montuori & Elsa G. De Leon ................................................. 59 

Collective self-organized housing: a research study to optimize building 

technologies, improve efficiency and reduce building consumptions 

Silvia Brunoro & Giacomo Bizzarri .................................................................................... 73 

Research on urban renewal from the perspective of natural 

disaster vulnerability 

Peng Cheng Xiang, Yi Ming Wang & Qing Deng ............................................................... 85 

Transiency, fly-in-fly-out workers, and sustainability: perceptions 

from within a resource-based community 

Leith Deacon, Jacob W. Papineau & Trina Lamanes ......................................................... 95 

Operational energy/carbon dioxide emissions analysis combing  

building cluster and transport demand of buildings’ users at the street 

level: a case study of Hankou Railway Station surroundings in China 

Qunfeng Ji & Phil Jones .................................................................................................... 107 



Transferring learned knowledge from the Bang Plee New Town of  

Thailand: concepts and policies  

Chaweewan Denpaiboon, Pornchai Jantaworn, Pattamon Selanon 

& Yanisa Boonnun ............................................................................................................. 119 

Public perceptions of urban sustainable challenges in developing countries 

Marwah Mahdi Mohsin, Thomas Beach & Alan Kwan ..................................................... 131 

Section 2: City planning 

Urban development in Oman: an overview 

Naima Benkari ................................................................................................................... 143 

Space simulacrum: a paradox of conceptual novelty 

Hazirah Hani Hamzah, Syed Sobri Syed Zubir, Fairuz Reza Razali, 

Zaharah Yahya & Fairus Kholid ....................................................................................... 157 

Proposing a holistic basin-scale as a strategy of smart planning in 

adaptation to climate change 

Cenk Hamamcioğlu & Zekiye Yenen ................................................................................. 169 

Localising global goals in Australia’s global city: Sydney 

Alison Holloway ................................................................................................................ 181 

Section 3: Urban architecture 

Evaluating morphological changes of household environment: 

a case study of migration in Mohakhali, Dhaka, Bangladesh 

Nandini Awal & Mohammad Habib Reza ......................................................................... 195 

A comparative study on the visibility relation of Vietnam traditional 

and contemporary tube house plans 

Nguyen Phuong Thao & Bart Julien Dewancker .............................................................. 207 

Next-generation habitation typology: live/work/farm 

Camilo Cerro ..................................................................................................................... 219 

Section 4: Environmental management 

Environmental strategy of universities of southern Brazil 

Elis Marina Tonet Motta, Juliano Rodrigues Gimenez  

& Vania Elisabete Schneider ............................................................................................. 229 

The challenges hindering the implementation of environmental 

management practices in hospitals 

May A. Massoud, Fatme Nasserddine, Nasser Yassin & Rima Nakkash ........................... 241 



Section 5: Regional planning 

 

The burden of regional development planning in Indonesia:  

a case study of discrepancies between land use and spatial  

planning document in Banten province 

Lutfia Hakim Banu Mustain & Komara Djaja .................................................................. 253 

 

A theoretical assessment of the environmental change from floodplain  

rice fields to irrigated perimeters: a case study in the San Francisco  

Sergipano Low Valley in the northeast region of Brazil 

Gedália C. Santos .............................................................................................................. 263 

 

Application of a sustainability assessment framework for flood  

mitigation projects: a case study on a flood levee project in Australia 

Mohammad Aminur Rahman Shah, Anisur Rahman & Sanaul Huq Chowdhury .............. 271 
 

 

Section 6: Governance 

 

Barriers to a better Bristol: diagnosing city strategic sustainability  

challenges using systems, co-production and interdisciplinary approaches 

Emily Prestwood, Thomas Calvert, William Clayton, James Longhurst,  

Helen Manchester, Graham Parkhurst, Ges Rosenberg, Colin Taylor  

& Ian Townsend ................................................................................................................ 285 

 

Municipal coastal governance towards rural community resilience  

development: scenarios and tools  

Ērika Lagzdiņa, Ivars Kudreņickis, Raimonds Ernšteins  

& Anita Lontone ................................................................................................................ 297 

 

Challenges of rural SMEs in Ankara, Turkey 

Coskun Serefoglu & Emine Gokkaya ................................................................................. 311 
 

 

Section 7: Community planning 

 

Community management of the waterfront: exploring community space  

and activity for economic stability in Tomitsu, Amakusa City, Japan 

Okoko Anita Nyapala ......................................................................................................... 325 

 

The I-49 connector: urban development enhanced through collaboration  

and interdisciplinary scholarship 

Tom Sammons, Kari Smith, Kiwana McClung, Ashlie Latiolais  

& Cathryn Core ................................................................................................................. 337 
 

 

 

 

 



Section 8: Socio-economic issues 

 

The role of women in working life in Turkey 

Deniz Kagnicioglu ............................................................................................................. 349 

 

Ethnicity, development, crimes and conflict in a multi-ethnic urban  

setting in Malaysia: trans-border sociological and GIS analyses of  

an urban society  

Mansor Mohd Noor & Nur Suhaili Mansor ...................................................................... 359 

 

Comparing two methods for urban complexity calculation using  

the Shannon-Wiener index 

Jesús López Baeza, Damiano Cerrone, Kristjan Männigo ................................................ 369 

 

 

Section 9: Quality of life 

 

A growing movement: motivations for joining community gardens 

Joanne Pascoe & Michael Howes ..................................................................................... 381 

 

Guidelines for upgrading quality of life in low income areas:  

a case study – Sabra-Tarik Jdideh, Beirut, Lebanon 

Maged Youssef & Nour El Baba ........................................................................................ 391 

 

 

Section 10: Cultural heritage 

 

Recognition of industrial heritage in Aguascalientes, Mexico 

Alejandro Acosta Collazo .................................................................................................. 407 

 

Conservation for the long-haul: protecting cultural and natural  

resources through financial, legal, and programmatic strategies 

Julia Murphy, Jeremiah Leibowitz & Anna Hudson ......................................................... 417 

 

A survey of industrial heritages in the context of water basins:  

Eastern Black Sea, Central Mediterranean and Northern Aegean 

Gülferah Çorapçioğlu ........................................................................................................ 429 

 

 

Section 11: Sustainable solutions in emerging countries 

 

Effects on the registration and licensing of microenterprises in an  

informal economy: further evidence from the Ota area, Nigeria 

Ebenezer Bowale, Adedayo Odukoya, Phillip Alege & Tolu Akiode ................................. 441 

 

Constraints in the pharmaceutical supply chain to clinics in the  

Mafikeng area, South Africa 

Sarah M. Mokgatlha & Frazer K. Kadama ....................................................................... 449 

 



The use of natural fiber as a barrier to garbage in Amazon urban rivers 

Lucas Matheus S. P. Rodrigues & Jussara Socorro Cury Maciel ..................................... 459 

 

The potential of participatory design to improve urban spaces in  

the slums of Caracas, Venezuela 

Carlos E. Gonzalez R., Prasanna Divigalpitiya & Takeru Sakai ...................................... 469 

 

 

Section 12: Sustainable tourism 

 

An investigation of sustainable tourism using high speed railways 

Inara Watson, Amer Ali & Ali Bayyati .............................................................................. 481 

 

Impact of empowering local stakeholders in tourism development  

and sustainability of marginal rural settlements in Iran 

Shafiei Sabet Naser & Haratifard Saeideh ........................................................................ 493 

 

Sustainable tourism and destination management: the Greek  

island of Poros 

Dimitris Prokopiou, Eleni Nikolaidou, George Mavridoglou,  

Sotiris Manologlou & Basil Tselentis ................................................................................ 505 
 

 

Section 13: Timber structures 

 

Analysis of construction technology in sash windows in Persian  

architecture (Orosi) 

Nima Valibeig & Anahita Ranjbar .................................................................................... 519 

 

Assessment and monitoring of aesthetic appearance of building  

biomaterials during the service-life 

Anna Sandak, Jakub Sandak, Athanasios Dimitriou, Ingunn Burud,  

Thomas Thiis, Lone Ross Gobakken, Graham Alan Ormondroyd  

& Dimitrios Kraniotis ........................................................................................................ 527 

 

Retardation effect on thermally-modified spruce wood  

Linda Makovická Osvaldová & Milan Gaff ....................................................................... 537 

 

Grid shell designing and construction technology of glue-laminated laths 

Tõnis Teppand, Peep Nurme & Siim Teppand ................................................................... 547 

 

Non-destructive assessment of gluing in cross-laminated timber panels 

Giovanna Concu, Massimo Fragiacomo, Nicoletta Trulli  

& Monica Valdès ............................................................................................................... 559 

 

Dynamic determination of the modulus of elasticity of maritime  

pine cross-laminated panels using vibration methods 

Gian Felice Giaccu, Daniel Meloni, Monica Valdès  

& Massimo Fragiacomo .................................................................................................... 571 



Using preservative treated wood for timber structures in aquatic and  

sensitive environments 

Robert Bernhardt Jr. .......................................................................................................... 581 

 

 

Section 14: Transportation 

 

The challenges posed by problem soils on the performance of road  

pavements: review of a Tanzanian manual for pavement design  

and materials  

Richard Robert Mwaipungu & Sabry Ahmed .................................................................... 593 

 

Social media and transport choices: how social media can affect  

tripmakers’ choices 

Anastasia Nikolaidou & Panagiotis Papaioannou ............................................................ 605 

 

Assessing urban mobility sustainability through a system of indicators:  

the case of Greek cities 

Alexandros Sdoukopoulos & Magda Pitsiava-Latinopoulou ............................................. 617 

 

 

Section 15: Mobility in the city 

 

Analysis of pedestrian mobility factors in Manaus, Brazil 

Luísa Vitória Mendonça do Nascimento & Jussara Socorro Cury Maciel ....................... 635 

 

Do we really need signs? Urban wayshowing designed from within  

the surroundings 

Hussah K. Alotaishan ........................................................................................................ 643 

 

 

Section 16: Energy efficiency 

 

Numerical assessment of solar updraft power plant integrated with  

external heat sources 

Mohammed A. Aurybi, Hussain H. Al-Kayiem, Sayed I. U. Gilani  

& Ali A. Ismaeel ................................................................................................................ 657 

 

An energy-resilient city: an appraisal matrix for the built environment 

Sondosse A. Ragheb, Hany M. Ayad & Rania A. Galil ...................................................... 667 

 

Designing urban building blocks around solar planning principles 

Andreas Savvides & Constantinos Vassiliades .................................................................. 679 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Section 17: Education for sustainable development 

 

The BNQ21000 standard: the management of sustainable development –  

from learning to audit 

Jean Cadieux ..................................................................................................................... 693 

 

Social impact of mobile learning tablets on education and sustainable  

development: evidence from a private Nigerian tertiary institution 

Jonathan A. Odukoya, Bowale Ebenezer & Sola Okunlola ............................................... 705 

 

Career guidance for the stable professional development of architects 

Topchiy Irina ..................................................................................................................... 713 

 

 

Section 18: Case studies 

 

Revival of forgotten rivers through recreating the cultural promenade:  

a case study of the revival of Beirut River, Lebanon 

Maged Youssef & Bashir Abou Ali .................................................................................... 725 

 

Problems of neglected places under bridges: a case study of  

Yerevan Bridge, Beirut, Lebanon 

Maged Youssef ................................................................................................................... 739 

 

Sustainable urban weed control: experiences of non-chemical weed  

control (manual labour, mechanical and thermal-flame weeding) in  

the municipality of Occhiobello, Italy 

Filippo Moretto & Davide Di Domenico ........................................................................... 751 

 

Attitudes toward earthen architecture: the case of compressed and  

stabilized earth block architecture in Auroville, India 

Nourredine Kebaili & Kehila Youcef................................................................................. 761 

 

Integral adaptation to climate change in coastal zones: opportunities  

and limits – Rio Lagartos Biosphere Reserve, Yucatán, México 

Bertha Nelly Cabrera-Sánchez, Joel F. Audefroy,  

Milton Montejano-Castillo & Héctor Manuelgalván-Alcocer ........................................... 773 

 

Insights and issues in the uptake and development of advanced  

anaerobic digestion within the UK water industry 

Andrew Gooding & Colin A. Booth ................................................................................... 783 

 

A comparative study on user satisfaction with an observatory between  

Sarakura and Takato mountain, Japan 

Daiwei Liu & Bart Julien Dewancker ............................................................................... 793 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Section 19: Sustainable development indicators 

 

Use of sustainable tourism indicators for rural coastal communities:  

a review 

César Daniel Aguilar-Becerra, Oscar Frausto-Martínez,  

Hernando Avilez Pineda & José Luis Rosas Acevedo ....................................................... 803 

 

Biodiversity accounting of cities: a case study of Kolkata, India 

Souporni Paul & Suchandra Bardhan ............................................................................... 815 

 

Assessing green property management implementation among  

commercial buildings in Malaysia 

Muhammad Najib Razali & Md Yusof Hamid ................................................................... 827 

 

 

Author index .................................................................................................................... 837 



SECTION 1 
SUSTAINABILITY AND THE 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT



COLLECTIVE SELF-ORGANIZED HOUSING:  
A RESEARCH STUDY TO OPTIMIZE BUILDING 
TECHNOLOGIES, IMPROVE EFFICIENCY AND  

REDUCE BUILDING CONSUMPTIONS 

SILVIA BRUNORO & GIACOMO BIZZARRI 
Department of Architecture, University of Ferrara, Italy 

ABSTRACT 
This paper illustrates the potentialities of the collective self-organized (CSO) housing model as it is 
plainly defined within the PROFICIENT project: “SME network business model for collective self-
organized processes in the construction and retrofit of energy-efficient residential districts” (EU 7th 
Framework Program 2012–2016). The sharing of services and efficient building technologies represent 
a growing strategy that can fulfill the goal of the 20-20-20 EU energy policies. The self-organized 
housing process – through which a group of homeowners carry out new construction and retrofitting 
projects on a district scale – reflects a raised awareness towards sustainability and the increasing  
self-managing capabilities of European society. This can lead to communities with a shared approach 
to daily tasks and a strong communal life, such as in cohousing, where people choose to live in a 
residential community in shared services, green spaces, collective areas and low-energy buildings. The 
main characteristics of an optimized energy-saving technologies approach and energy sources at a 
district level in CSO are examined in this study, mainly considering some realized case studies, 
demonstrating that the sharing of goods and services can reduce living costs as energy services are 
optimized. 
Keywords: collective self-organized housing, optimized technologies, energy saving, NzeB. 

1  INTRODUCTION 
Collective self-organized (CSO) housing refers to a group of people that act together  
to organize the processes of formation, requirement definition, planning, design, 
implementation and/or maintenance of their own housing project [1]. Most of the current 
collective housing projects pay a special interest in energy efficiency and sustainability 
issues. CSO projects require a certain level of community involvement, and a high level of 
participation in the project development process: they comprehend different typologies 
depending on the degree of communal or private living, self or collective organization, 
participation to the design and construction process as well as differing support from the 
local/central authorities [2]. CSO housing projects are based on sustainability principles: 
energy saving and green buildings. There is a relation between social cohesion within the 
project or complementary lifestyles and ambitions on sustainability and energy-efficient 
buildings. Affordable and socially designed homes are well designed when the community 
starts with clear and shared intentions from the beginning. Moreover, the social cohesion 
during the in-use phase of the project is strengthened when there are common facilities, 
especially when maintenance is carried out by the community. One can get, in this way, 
savings and benefits which are not only economic but also environmental [3]. 
     This paper is based on the results of the research project “PROFICIENT – SME network 
business model for collective self-organized processes in the construction and retrofit of 
energy-efficient residential districts” (EU 7th Framework Program 2012–2016; 
http://www.proficient-project.eu/). The research project PROFICIENT (2013–2016) aimed 
to create large business opportunities for small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) in the 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  73

doi:10.2495/SDP170071



construction sector by exploiting the newly emerging process of CSO housing for 
constructing and retrofitting energy-efficient residential districts. 
     By means of a platform (http://cso.house/), information and tools are provided to help 
stakeholders in the development of setting up a CSO housing organization, and to support 
them throughout the implementation and operation stages. 
     CSO housing can comprehend both new construction and retrofitting/refurbishment 
projects. The building process is generally issued by a group of non-professional clients that 
are the current (in the case of retrofitting) or future (in the case of newly built housing) 
inhabitants of the project. As a result, they do not only have an interest in choosing the 
optimal solution in terms of investment costs, but the energy and maintenance costs during 
the lifecycle of the project should also be an important part of their decision-making process. 
This trend offers opportunities for SMEs such as architects, engineers and contractors and 
Energy Service Companies (ESCOs or RESCOs, when energy comes from renewable 
sources) whose services are of use in a CSO housing project. Promoting CSO housing 
initiatives in urban regeneration or in developing new districts to become energy-efficient 
and more sustainable places to live means that SME business opportunities are improved. 
The community is considered as a collective of individual end-users that will be able to take 
initiative in the design and building phases and/or steer their own collective energy-efficient 
and community-oriented housing project. 

2  THE MULTI-CRITERIA ANALYSIS MATRIX FOR THE DEFINITION  
OF ENERGY-EFFICIENT BUILDING TECHNOLOGY INTO  

THE CSO HOUSING PROCESS 
Nowadays, climatic change is demanding attention from alternative energies. For this reason, 
the opportunity to co-produce energy and to optimize urban services is rapidly gaining 
importance. Many status symbols such as independent central heating or cars are losing their 
value and people are showing more interest in saving money, besides qualitative living. How 
CSO projects can contribute to sustainable neighbourhoods and urban development, as 
defined by social and ecological aspects, was investigated in PROFICIENT, mainly in the 
Work Package 4 “Business case for technology solutions”, for which the main objective was 
to identify the most effective technology solutions in the area of building systems and district 
energy systems and to investigate the most appropriate business case to be implemented by 
SMEs on a large scale [6]. The focus is on exploring driven technologies and services that 
are transferable to the district level (building and long-term economic, social and 
environmental effects) imprinted in long-term economic and cost-effective solutions. The 
adoption of energy-efficient building technologies in CSO construction is a major challenge 
but has the potential to make a dramatic impact on sustainable practices. When addressing 
these challenges, it is important to emphasize how decisions can be made, and to identify the 
range of existing and eligible technologies to be optimized, by transferring them to an 
exemplary business case.  
     Technologies can be divided into two main categories:  

 Building objects: foundations, opaque and transparent facades, roofs. The 
parameters used to define energy performances are: U-value, shading value, use of 
low-impact materials and, at km 0, the adoption of strategies for the recycling and 
recovery of materials and waste. They only have a direct impact on the end uses, 
since they do not directly affect the energy-transformation processes. This does not 
mean that their importance is lesser, since it is commonly known that a building 
envelope with low thermal transmittance (U-value) has the potential to lower the 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

74  Sustainable Development and Planning IX



energy requirements for both heating and cooling. Architectural technologies, 
hence, should be put in an ideal column, placed on the right of the end-uses section, 
releasing their benefits throughout, independently from the different combinations. 

 Energy supply and generation objects: plants and, generally, all the devices where 
the energy transformation processes take place (i.e. district energy networks, main 
building plants, devices, etc.).  

     This paper focuses on the second category: energy supply and generation objects at the 
district level. Most of the decision-making process assessment tools developed by  
national or international research organizations (e.g. BREEAM, LEED, SBTOOL, ITACA, 
MINERGIE) give a comprehensive analysis for the environmental assessment of buildings 
by covering several aspects related to building construction, use and demolition (such as 
energy use, water use, infrastructural connection and indoor comfort) [4]. 
     In strong contrast to the professional construction market led by real-estate developers, 
municipal or housing corporations are the civil market of CSO housing projects: this market 
is characterized by having non-professionals with no expertise in charge, who are not 
necessarily familiar with the codes, procedures, processes and vocabulary of planning and 
building a housing project. To provide products or services to the latter type of client is 
difficult from a professional point of view and it requires an adjustment of approach, 
language and functional explanation of what is offered. From the clients’ perspective, the 
information provided by suppliers is considered with a portion of distrust. The real issue is: 
how to bridge the dichotomy? By enabling and supporting the communication between 
supply and demand, making offers more easily comparable, and having a kind of 
standardized set of materials available to partners [5]. 
     The emphasis is put on identifying cost-effective solutions with high, long-term utility 
considering the environmental performance criteria for the end users in upgrading the 
available solutions and optimizing the business cases for more successful and larger-scale 
market exploitation by SMEs, by considering product/market alternatives, performance and 
costs, maintenance and durability.  
     The achievement of the target of optimization may be fulfilled through a proposed specific 
procedure based on a multi-criteria approach, “from sources to end uses”, by benchmarking 
relevant plant technologies and their application potential for CSO housing projects. To 
identify and benchmark the potential application of existing plant technologies to CSO 
projects, a general matrix (Table 1) was created to organize the technologies in relation to 
their effect on the energy-conversion supply chain, from the sources, renewable or fossil,  
to the end uses. Plant technologies are listed by considering the following parameters: 

 Source of energy: this indicates which kind of energy the technology is derived 
from. There are two main macro-groups in which energy sources can be divided. 
One is renewable sources, the second is non-renewable sources. In the first group, 
energy that is collected from resources that are naturally replenished on a human 
timescale, such as sun, wind, water, waves, and geothermal heat, are included. The 
second group comprehends the resources that do not renew themselves at a 
sufficient rate for sustainable economic extraction in meaningful human time 
frames. An example is carbon-based, organically derived fuel.  

 Vector: this indicates a temporary status of energy within the delivery and 
transformation processes that take place from sources to end uses. 

 Technical products: these products are available on the market, and are able to 
transform specific sources in specific end uses; in this case, through vectors, 
according to typical technology efficiencies.  

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  75



 Main central plant at the CSO level: this indicates which centralized plants work 
with the determined energy source (centralization is intended as the first grade of 
energy efficiency). 

 Terminal device at the CSO level: this indicates which are the most diffused terminal 
devices related to that peculiar energy vector. 

 End uses: from the point of view of the end users, this indicates for which use the 
technology is supplied. 

     There are two different ways of reading the matrix: 1) navigate from the left to the right, 
proceeding from the primary energy to the end uses; 2) start from the consumption end, 
following in the opposite direction. The first objective of the matrix consists of providing a 
clear picture of where and how each technology influences the energy supply chain. Different 
colours have been given to easily identify the relations linking vectors, technologies and end 
uses: items related to electricity are represented with red fonts (this is true for the vector 
electricity itself, for the technologies (e.g. photovoltaic modules, CHP) and for the electrical 
end use), heating is in blue (dark blue, sanitary water, and light blue, heating), cooling is 
shown in grey, etc. 
     The question that one has to keep in mind when approaching the problem is: “how do I 
identify the technologies that have to be optimized?” Which are the parameters to be 
monitored and “understood”? At least they are not homogeneous (e.g. plants efficiency, 
electricity and gas costs, etc.).  
     Hence, a specific multi-criterial methodology based on a “score procedure” has been 
proposed to overcome this issue: 

1 We can identify different sections for each category that influences the business 
cases: 1) HVAC systems; 2) electrical plants; and 3) energy costs and management. 

2 For each section, a range of possible optimization/retrofit options is provided. 
3 A “score” procedure is implemented to identify the best option for each section  

(e.g. best available technologies for sections 1 and 2, etc.). 
4 The scores are given in relation to the effectiveness (economic, energy, etc.) of each 

single option and its compliance with SME activities and resources. 
5 The ideal business case has to be built by considering the combination of the best 

solutions identified in the four-sections analysis. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

76  Sustainable Development and Planning IX

Table 1:  Benchmarking plant technologies from source to end users (extract) [6]. 

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 LEVEL 4a LEVEL 4b LEVEL 5 
Source of 
energy 

Vectors Technical 
products 

Main central plant 
at CSO level 

Terminal 
devices at 
CSO level 

End uses 

RENEWABLE ENERGY 
Solar 
energy 

     

 Hot water Solar panel Heat exchangers 
(water–water) 

Radiant 
underfloor 
heating and 
cooling

Heating, 
sanitary water, 
cooling 

 Electricity Photovoltaic 
module 

Heat 
pump/compression 
chillers 

Radiators, fan 
coils 

Heating, 
sanitary water, 
cooling, 
electrical end 
uses 



     The efficiency of existing technologies can be evaluated by benchmarking according to 
four macro-categories that describe the parameters: technology pre-feasibility, financial  
pre-feasibility, energy and environment, other relevant parameters (e.g. SME compliance). 
There are examined in detail below: 

 Technology pre-feasibility (Table 2): this section examines the grade of feasibility 
of one technology in comparison to another. “Is the plant feasible?” assignment 
criterion: score 1–2 = no real optimization of the state-of-the-art plant configuration 
(1 for complicated feasibility, 2 for easy feasibility); score 3–5 = if there is an 
optimization of the state-of-the-art plant configuration (3 for complicated feasibility, 
4 for easy feasibility and no substantial increase in efficiency, 5 for easy feasibility 
and increase of efficiency). 

 Financial pre-feasibility (Table 3): this section refers to the question, “Is the 
intervention financially feasible?” given i) the CAPEX (CAPital Expenditure: 
capitals used by a company to acquire or upgrade physical assets such as equipment, 
property, or industrial buildings) and ii) the OPEX (OPErating EXpenditure is an 
ongoing cost for running a product, business, or system). Assignment criterion: 
scores from 1 to 2 for CAPEX (1 = high CAPEX, 2 = low CAPEX), scores from 0 
to 3 for OPEX (0 = high OPEX, 3 = low OPEX).  

 Energy and environment (Table 4): this section considers the environmental impact 
of the technology, and is described by the following questions: i) Plants: “Is the 
technology environmental friendly, allowing energy savings and GHG emission 
reduction?”; ii) Envelope: “Is the technology environmental, using renewable and/or 
recyclable materials?”; “Is the technology environmentally friendly, using km 0 
materials?”. Assignment criterion: 1 = no; 2 = it depends; 3 = yes. 

 Others (Table 5): in this section, time-dependent factors are considered, such as 
market availability and user demand, and the section refers to the questions: “Can 
SMEs handle this technology?”; “Is the technology close to the market?”; “Does the 
technology fit the end user’s demand?” Assignment criterion for the questions,  
“Can SMEs handle this technology?” and “Is this technology close to the market?”: 
1 = no; 2 = it depends; 3 = yes. Assignment criterion for the question, “Does it  
fit the end user’s demand?”: 1 = not (it does not fit); 2 = scarcely; 3 = on average;  
4 = yes; 5 = ideal. 

     By following the above criteria, this method is aimed at proposing a fast and easy-to-use 
preliminary assessment in order to give non-experts indications of which strategy is worth 
being further investigated. In such a perspective, the limitations given by this approach are 
counterbalanced by the scope of the methodology.  

3  CASE STUDY OF OPTIMIZATION: THE CIVAGO CASE IN ITALY 
A clear example of how to identify the technology application that is needed for optimization 
comes from direct case studies that are described and analysed in a deliverable format, which 
can thus represent an overview of the possible solutions to be transferred to the user via 
scientific knowledge. A real RESCO example is the hydro plant realised by Becquerel on the 
River Rumale, north-west of the village of Civago, in the Emilia Romagna Region (Fig. 1). 
The plant seeks to fulfil the high standards of supplying electricity to all the houses of the 
village on a collective basis. This SME-driven initiative has implemented an existing 
technology on the basis of a brand-new business application (i.e. the CSO approach plus 
crowdfunded investment, representing an innovative, exemplary business model for the 
future). 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  77



 

Figure 1:  Overview of the project area. 

     The residents of Civago were seeking some opportunities to increase the efficiency of 
their houses. They were considering standard actions such as either the installation of PV 
modules on the rooftop, or the usage of biomass-fired heaters, or to invest money for 
improving the thermal resistance characteristics of the envelopes of the buildings. 
     Some of the inhabitants of Civago decided to start a consortium in order to evaluate more 
complicated interventions/business cases such as local district heating solutions, the 
implementation of local aqueducts with micro turbines, and the adoption of larger systems to 
generate electricity from renewable sources such as a small wind turbine or a mini-hydro 
plant. Even though the potential of the latter systems was considerable, the promoters 
encountered difficulties from the beginning due to the barriers associated with the high 
expertise required for developing these business cases and the high risks that characterize the 
early steps. At the same time, a local SME, Becquerel Electric, partner of Proficient 
Consortium, with a great deal of experience in the energy sector, was investigating the 
potential of installing an industrial power plant in the wider area around Civago; the two 
actors naturally met on the field and decide to cooperate together in a sort of an informal 
consortium. This section presents the application of a multi-criteria decision analysis 
(MCDA) procedure that has assisted the SME to identify, together with the citizens, the best 
available solution for the optimization of the energy demand of Civago village [7]. The 
residents were initially focusing on the optimization of the electricity requirements of their 
houses but not on the thermal demand, since most of the houses were not used continuously 
and thermal needs were assisted by wood-fired fireplaces or boilers. 
     Given the specific location, several business cases were available and have been 
considered: 

1. The installation of PV plants (to be installed on the rooftop); 
2. The installation of wind turbines, small and local, or through a district approach; 
3. The installation of a hydro plant to provide electricity to the whole village; 
4. Combined Heat and Power (CHP) fed by local biomass, built at the district level; 
5. Geothermal heat pump. 

     Other options, such as gas-fired technologies and the installation of air-based heat pumps, 
were discarded because of the difficulties associated with either delivering natural gas in the 
area or the very low efficiency of the heat pump due to the cold outdoor temperatures  

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

78  Sustainable Development and Planning IX



in winters in Civago. In the multi-criterial analysis tool, the first section provides a  
pre-assessment that helps the main actors (e.g. CSO actuators, SMEs, community) to initiate 
a rough selection of the available options/business cases. 
     By considering the different technologies available on the market, different technology 
options were investigated by benchmarking their fundamental parameters. This approach 
aims to identify the action limits of optimization, acting directly on each specific 
transformation process. Hence, the relevant question here is: “how do we optimize the 
business case?”; meaning, which strategies can be implemented in order to increase  
the particular efficiency of a technology or the related economic fundamentals. There are 
direct actions and indirect actions, as well; some of them, especially the ones related to the 
economic fundamentals, do not even depend on the will of the SMEs, but reflect wider market 
trends. 
     The rating process is carried out by crediting each technology solution with values. The 
crediting system is based on attributing a value ranging from 1 to 5 to each of the analysis 
factors of the energy supply and generation objects (letters from A to D are reported in the 
tables). 

Table 2:  Pre-assessment section of MCDA [7]. 

Electrical 
plants 

Average 
electrical 
efficiency 

Technology pre-feasibility 

Yes/no/ 
it depends

Notes Scorea Notes 

Photovoltaic 
plants 

8–16%2  Mountains limit the 
available solar radiation 

3 Feasible, but PV production 
can be very low in many 
systems because of 
mountains

Wind plants About 50%  
(70–85% of 
Betz limit 
59.3%) 

 Mountains can shelter 
wind when it comes from 
a certain direction, 
limiting the site 
production

3 – 

Hydro plants 70–85%4 
 

– 5 Flexible, several rivers with 
high potential in the 
surroundings 

CHP (fed by 
gas) 

179%4 
 

Location not supplied by 
gas network

- – 

CHP (fed by 
biomasses) 

172% 
 

 4 Flexible, biomass available 
in the surroundings 

Heat pumps n.a.5 
 

Not feasible because of 
the low temperature of 
the outdoor air

1 Grid connection available 
everywhere 

Geothermal 
heat pumps 

n.a.5 
 

Feasible but not cost-
effective 

2 Grid connection available 
everywhere but pipe 
connection is difficult 

aHow to appoint the technology feasibility scores: scores from 1 to 2 if there is no real optimization of the state-of-
the-art plant configuration (1 for complicated technologies). 
1Only if biomass comes from a local supply chain (70 km radius from the boilers). 
2Standard thermal efficiencies, COP for heat pump, efficiency adjusted according to exergy analysis for CHP; fossil 
and renewables are considered simply. 
3Efficiency typically depends on the power utilization factor of the boiler (instantaneously required thermal power 
divided by the nominal thermal power of the boiler). 
4Efficiency for CHP is defined in accordance with the exergy allocation factor procedure [11]. 
5Refers to COP considering a heat pump fed by electricity: COP = 4 for standard heat pump; 5 for geothermal heat 
pump; average national electrical efficiency = 0.4. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  79



     Some scores are given to how much a certain business case/technology is compliant to the 
specific site. Hydro plants and biomasses are, for instance, in the specific case of Civago, 
very desirable, since they are abundant on the site. Solar systems are not ideal solutions 
because, independently from the sky albedo that characterizes that area, the shadowing given 
by the high mountains that surround the village limits the available radiation, especially 
during winter. Wind system potential is itself limited by the little wind availability caused by 
the orography, and geothermal heat pumps can be affected by unexpected costs due to 
problematic drilling in rocky terrains. 
     The orography, together with the cost of excavation, can represent a limit in CHP fed by 
biomasses that has to be taken into account. In the multi-criterial analysis then, a second step 
(Table 2) is introduced to provide a pre-assessment of the financial feasibility of the 
investigated options/business cases, especially compared to the environmental and energy 
benefits. Three items are provided in this section, the first evaluates if there is a general 
economic feasibility of the business case, the second and third consider if the option is 
environmentally friendly in terms of the production of renewable energy and/or energy 
savings and greenhouse gas (GHG) abatement potential. Scores are given according to a 
specific key. 
     The analyses show that the best options are the hydropower plant and the cogeneration 
plant fed by local biomasses. 

Table 3:  Financial feasibility and energy and environment section of MCDA [7]. 

Electrical 
plants 

Financial pre-feasibility Energy and environment 
 Is the technology 

environmentally friendly 
and does it allow energy 
savings?

Is the technology 
environmentally friendly, 
allowing reduction in 
GHG emissions? 

Yes/no/ 
it depends 

Scoreb Notes Yes/no/ 
it depends

Scorec Yes/no/ 
it depends 

Scorec 
 

Photovoltaic 
plants  

4 Capex: low 2 pt 
Opex: standard 2 pt  

2 
 

2 

Wind plants  3 Capex: high 1 pt 
Opex: standard 2 pt  

1 
 

1 

Hydro plants 
 

5 Capex: medium 2 pt 
Opex: very 
advantageous since 
the revenues from  
the electricity self-
production 3 pt

 
3 

 
3 

CHP  
(fed by gas or 
by biomasses) 

 
4 Capex: high 1 pt 

Opex: very 
advantageous since 
CHP + availability 
of local biomass 3 pt

 
3 

 
3 

Heat pumps 
Geothermal 
heat pumps 

 
3 Capex: high 1 pt 

Opex: standard 2 pt 
 2 

 
1 

bHow to appoint the financial feasibility scores: appoint scores from 1 to 2 to CAPEX (1 = high CAPEX,  
2 = low CAPEX), then add scores from 0 to 3 to OPEX (0 = high CAPEX, 3 = low). 
cHow to appoint the scores to the questions: “Is the technology environmentally friendly and does it allow energy 
savings?”, “Is the technology environmentally friendly, allowing reduction in GHG emissions?”, “Can SMEs handle 
this technology?” and “Is this technology close to the market?”: 
appoint 1 if no, 2 if it depends, 3 if yes 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

80  Sustainable Development and Planning IX



Table 4:  Others (management and market) section of MCDA [7]. 

Electrical 
plants 

OTHERS 
Can SME handle this 

technology? 
Is the technology close to 

the market?
Does the technology fit 
the end user’s demand? 

Yes/no/ 
it depends 

Scorec Yes/no/ 
it depends 

Scorec No, poorly, 
on average, 
yes, ideal

Scored 

Photovoltaic 
plants  

2 
 

3 On average 3 

Wind plants 
 

2 2 On average 2 

Hydro plants  2 2 Ideal 5 
CHP  
(fed by gas or 
by biomasses) 

 2  2 Ideal 5 

Heat pumps 
Geothermal 
heat pumps 

 2  2 On average 3 

cHow to appoint the scores to the questions: “Is the technology environmentally friendly and does it allow energy 
savings?”, “Is the technology environmentally friendly, allowing reduction in GHG emissions?”, “Can SMEs handle 
this technology?” and “Is this technology close to the market?”: appoint 1 if no, 2 if it depends, 3 if yes. 
dHow to appoint the scores to the question “Does it fit the end user’s demand?”: appoint 1 if not (it does not fit), 2 
if scarcely, 3 if on average, 4 if yes, 5 if ideal. 
 
     The next section focuses on the management issues, mainly answering the question of 
whether the investigated technologies can be handled or not by SMEs, and if it is possible to 
consider the technology mature enough for the market. Finally, there is an evaluation of how 
much every option fits the final end user’s energy demand. Again, scores are given and in 
this case it becomes clear that certain technologies and the related business cases are only 
feasible thanks to the expertise of a SME sponsoring the initiative. The results section simply 
provides the sum of the scores, option by option, adding a brief focus on possible future 
trends for Capital Expenditures (CapEX) and Operating Expenditures (OpEX). The final 
analysis might be of interest in all of the cases where some integrated solutions (i.e. 
‘upgraded’ solutions) are considered, because of the long-term development that often 
characterizes these options. 
     The results of the multi-criteria approach (Tables 2–5 and Fig. 2) show that the building 
of a hydro plant shall be considered as the best available option. 

Table 5:  Results of MCDA [7]. 

Electrical plants Results
Total score CAPEX future 

trends 
OPEX future trends 

Photovoltaic plants 19 Stable Stable 

Wind plants 14 Stable Stable 

Hydro plants 25 Stable Increasing profits 

CHP (fed by gas or 
by biomasses) 

25 Lowering costs Increasing profits 

Heat pumps 
Geothermal heat 
pumps 

15 Stable Lowering costs 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  81



 

Figure 2:    Dashboard describing how the SME approaches the standard business cases of 
citizens and community from commercial (franchise freemium) and industrial 
(RESCO) strategies, respectively [7]. 

     This tool aims to be very helpful for an SME that is approaching RESCO enterprises or 
consortiums; however, because of the necessity of high expertise in using the tool, it has not 
been developed to be used directly by citizens/CSO actors, but fundamentally through the 
qualified assistance of skilled users, such as architects, engineers, and managers.  
     The procedure developed in this section can be considered as an extension of procedures 
that highlight prevalently thermal optimization; therefore, there are interventions that should 
be made: the optimizing envelope generates positive results regardless of the energy and 
electricity supply. It is important here to give a different point of view through which 
financial, management and operational parameters are added to those that are technical. In 
this sense, this methodology provides a spreadsheet model that can help designers in putting 
together heterogeneous variables determining new types of business cases. At this point, 
adding a “decision-making” matrix – which also takes in account other analytical and more 
holistic parameters (e.g. if technology is SME friendly, if it is approachable by end users, 
etc.) – by adding new topics (financing, SME compliance, and market analyses) is giving an 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

82  Sustainable Development and Planning IX



enhanced content to the MCDM matrix that can give indications to SMEs on the CSO 
housing platform. 
     Finally, the combination of interests of the local actors and the SME has resulted in a real 
optimization of the business cases (intended as a cost-effectiveness study used to analyse a 
specific business scenario): an economic planning tool for identifying and comparing 
multiple alternatives for pursuing an opportunity and then proposing the course of action that 
will yield the most value. The value is analysed regarding the defined key business metrics 
(i.e. financial and non-financial impacts of the business case).  
     In addition to the standard interventions, the integrated approach between the CSO and 
the SME helped in overpassing the barriers, solved the early-stage problems, and identified 
an order in the actions to be undertaken. In the business-as-usual scenario, the electricity 
requirements are fulfilled thanks to a simple connection to the grid. 
     This connection does not cost too much in terms of CAPEX (does not vary the dwelling 
values for existing cases and does not imply extra costs for new construction); however, it 
can be a heavy entry in the OPEX list, due to the high cost of electricity. Moreover, the 
electricity from the grid has hidden energy and environmental costs, in terms of primary fossil 
energy consumptions, GHGs, and pollutant emissions that come from the way the electricity 
is produced in a certain country. This situation suggests we should consider a possible way 
to evaluate shifts from the business-as-usual scenario, adopting solutions where the 
electricity is locally produced or by plants fed by renewable sources (e.g. mainly biomasses, 
solar, hydro, wind), or through a more rational utilization of fossil energy (e.g. combined heat 
and power plants). 

4  CONCLUSIONS 
CSO housing groups represent a continuously growing share of large-scale developments in 
housing. The PROFICIENT project is looking for large-scale CSO housing developments, 
and the main question is, which kind of SME company is prepared to match with the current 
demands of these client groups from the development process of the project to technical and 
economical details of district-oriented energy service provision.  
     Given the complexity of the analyses associated with the various different scenarios, the 
multi-criteria matrix is an important tool to identify the most appropriate technical solution 
based on efficiency, effectiveness, and optimization criteria. This tool is a good sample for 
an interactive device that support the needs of the construction and building service industry 
to find quick solutions for complex holistic technological demands.  
     The aim of the research is to define a procedure in order to identify which of the energy-
efficiency technologies examined are potentially perfectible and how they can then be used 
to improve energy efficiency in CSO housing districts. This decision-making matrix for 
technology optimization can be helpful for the network to focus on the best ESCO/RESCO 
solutions in a tender. The real optimization lays in the possibility of combining standard 
technologies with new development strategies, such as crowdfunding and/or e-commerce 
platforms, where a consortium of SMEs can establish the efficient commercial network, 
providing the CSO housing actors services that are normally far beyond their “business as 
usual”. The PROFICIENT project’s main aim is to promote large-scale CSO housing 
developments, by encouraging SME companies to match with the current demands of these 
client groups from the development process of the project to technical and economical details 
of district-oriented energy service provision. A central and major task to fulfil the specific 
demands of the clients – in this case, the CSO housing groups – is the delivery of an energy 
service solution at the district level while promoting high-end technical solutions and 
concepts demanded by the client group. At the same time, the perhaps shared profit created 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  83



by the above-mentioned efforts should motivate the SMEs and the CSO housing groups to 
cooperate intensively. 
     The optimization approach chosen for the Civago case study, as presented here, has 
already been successfully followed In other relevant case studies and could be suggested as 
a reference for good practice for CSO initiatives. The strict cooperation between SME and 
CSO communities can be considered itself as an optimized business case that has led to 
upgraded solutions.  
     The lesson learnt here is that the creation of a synergy between a SME with a specific and 
valued expertise and a CSO community has the potential for multiplying possible actions 
through a leverage effect, enabled by crowd funding for the driving initiative. This is no 
doubt the concrete optimization of a business-as-usual scenario. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
The research leading to these results has received funding from the European Community’s 
Seventh Framework Programme under Grant Agreement No. 312219 (Project 
PROFICIENT). Special thanks to Becquerel Electric S.r.l. for funding this research, along 
with the company’s research team for the external support given in the preparation of the 
paper, and their courtesy in supplying the design and images of the case study that are 
published in this paper. 

REFERENCES 
[1] Senge, P., The Necessary Revolution, Nicholas Brealey Publishing: London, 2008. 
[2] Lietaert, M., Cohousing’s relevance to degrowth theories. Journal of Cleaner 

Technologies, 18, 2010. 
[3] Id22, Co-housing Cultures. Handbook for Self-Organized, Community-Oriented and 

Sustainable Housing, Jovis: Berlin, 2012. 
[4] Yoon, K.P. & Hwang, C.L., Multiple Attribute Decision Making: An Introduction, 

SAGE Publications, 1995. 
[5] IEA-RETD, Business models for renewable energy in the built environment, 2013. 
[6] Luig, K.T. et al., Business Cases for New Solutions Or prototypes, PROFICIENT D 

4.5, 2016 (unpublished). 
[7] Bizzarri, G. et al., Optimized Business Cases for Upgraded Solutions,  PROFICIENT 

D 4.6, 2016 (unpublished). 
[8] PROFICIENT, PROFICIENT research website, http://www.proficient-project.eu/.  
[9] CSO, Collective self-organized platform, http://cso.house/.  
[10] Becquerel s.r.l., http://www.becquerel.it/.  
[11] Bizzarri, G., Local energy policies for Kyoto goals: Ecoabita protocol a key action to 

reduce energy consumption in residential sector. Energy and Building, 43(9),  
pp. 2394–2403, 2011. 

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1746-448X (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on Ecology and The Environment, Vol 226, © 2017 WIT Press

84  Sustainable Development and Planning IX



This page intentionally left blank 



Author index 
 

Acevedo J. L. R. ............................... 803 
Aguilar-Becerra C. D. ...................... 803 
Ahmed S. .......................................... 593 
Akiode T. ......................................... 441 
Alege P. ............................................ 441 
Ali A. ................................................ 481 
Ali B. A. ........................................... 725 
Al-Kayiem H. H. .............................. 657 
Alotaishan H. K. ............................... 643 
Audefroy J. F. ............................. 17, 773 
Aurybi M. A. .................................... 657 
Awal N. ............................................ 195 
Ayad H. M. ....................................... 667 
 
Baeza J. L. ........................................ 369 
Bardhan S. ........................................ 815 
Bayyati A. ........................................ 481 
Beach T. ........................................... 131 
Benkari N. ........................................ 143 
Bernhardt Jr. R. ................................ 581 
Bizzarri G. .......................................... 73 
Boonnun Y. ...................................... 119 
Booth C. A. ...................................... 783 
Bowale E. ......................................... 441 
Brunoro S. .......................................... 73 
Burud I. ............................................ 527 
 
Cabrera-Sánchez B. N. ..................... 773 
Cadieux J. ......................................... 693 
Calvert T. ......................................... 285 
Cerro C. ............................................ 219 
Cerrone D. ........................................ 369 
Chowdhury S. H. .............................. 271 
Ciranna S. ........................................... 59 
Clayton W. ....................................... 285 
Collazo A. A. ................................... 407 
Concu G. .......................................... 559 
Çorapçioğlu G. ................................. 429 
Core C. ............................................. 337 
 
De Leon E. G. .................................... 59 
Deacon L. ........................................... 95 
Deng Q. .............................................. 85 
Denpaiboon C. ................................. 119 
Dewancker B. J. ....................... 207, 793 

Dimitriou A. ..................................... 527 
Divigalpitiya P. ................................. 469 
Djaja K.............................................. 253 
do Nascimento L. V. M. ................... 635 
Domenico D. D. ................................ 751 
 
Ebenezer B. ....................................... 705 
El Baba N. ........................................ 391 
Ernšteins R. ....................................... 297 
 
Fragiacomo M. ......................... 559, 571 
Frausto-Martínez O. .......................... 803 
 
Gaff M. ............................................. 537 
Galil R. A. ......................................... 667 
Giaccu G. F. ...................................... 571 
Gilani S. I. U. .................................... 657 
Gimenez J. R. ................................... 229 
Gobakken L. R. ................................. 527 
Gokkaya E. ....................................... 311 
Gonzalez R. C. E. ............................. 469 
Gooding A. ....................................... 783 
 
Hamamcioğlu C. ............................... 169 
Hamid M. Y. ..................................... 827 
Hamzah H. H. ................................... 157 
Holloway A. ..................................... 181 
Howes M. ......................................... 381 
Høynes R. C. ......................................... 3 
Hudson A. ......................................... 417 
 
Iannarelli A. ........................................ 59 
Irina T. .............................................. 713 
Ismaeel A. A. .................................... 657 
 
Jantaworn P. ..................................... 119 
Ji Q. .................................................. 107 
Jones P. ............................................. 107 
 
Kaçar A. D. ......................................... 49 
Kadama F. K. .................................... 449 
Kagnicioglu D. ................................. 349 
Kebaili N. ......................................... 761 
Kholid F. ........................................... 157 
Kolltveit L. W. ...................................... 3 

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  837



Kraniotis D. ...................................... 527 
Kudreņickis I. ................................... 297 
Kwan A. ........................................... 131 
 
Lagzdiņa Ē. ...................................... 297 
Lamanes T. ......................................... 95 
Latiolais A. ....................................... 337 
Leibowitz J. ...................................... 417 
Liu D. ............................................... 793 
Lombardi A. ....................................... 59 
Longhurst J. ...................................... 285 
Lontone A. ....................................... 297 
 
Maciel J. S. C. .......................... 459, 635 
Manchester H. .................................. 285 
Männigo K. ...................................... 369 
Manologlou S. .................................. 505 
Mansor N. S. .................................... 359 
Manuelgalván-Alcocer H. ................ 773 
Massoud M. A. ................................. 241 
Mavridoglou G. ................................ 505 
McClung K. ...................................... 337 
Meloni D. ......................................... 571 
Misni A. B. T. .................................... 39 
Mohsin M. M. .................................. 131 
Mokgatlha S. M. ............................... 449 
Montejano-Castillo M. ..................... 773 
Montuori P. ........................................ 59 
Moretto F. ......................................... 751 
Motta E. M. T. .................................. 229 
Murphy J. ......................................... 417 
Murphy Jr J. ....................................... 59 
Mustain L. H. B. ............................... 253 
Mwaipungu R. R. ............................. 593 
 
Nakkash R. ....................................... 241 
Naser S. S. ........................................ 493 
Nasserddine F. .................................. 241 
Nikolaidou A. ................................... 605 
Nikolaidou E. ................................... 505 
Noor M. M. ...................................... 359 
Nurme P. .......................................... 547 
Nyapala O. A. ................................... 325 
 
Odukoya A. ...................................... 441 
Odukoya J. A. ................................... 705 
Okunlola S. ....................................... 705 
Ormondroyd G. A. ........................... 527 
Osvaldová L. M. ............................... 537 

Ozturk A. C. ....................................... 29 
 
Papaioannou P. ................................. 605 
Papineau J. W. .................................... 95 
Parkhurst G. ...................................... 285 
Pascoe J. ........................................... 381 
Paul S. ............................................... 815 
Pineda H. A. ..................................... 803 
Pitsiava-Latinopoulou M. ................. 617 
Prestwood E. ..................................... 285 
Prokopiou D. ..................................... 505 
 
Ragheb S. A. ..................................... 667 
Rahman A. ........................................ 271 
Ranjbar A. ......................................... 519 
Razali F. R. ....................................... 157 
Razali M. N. ..................................... 827 
Reza M. H. ........................................ 195 
Rodrigues L. M. S. P. ....................... 459 
Rosenberg G. .................................... 285 
Rydningen U. ........................................ 3 
 
Saeideh H. ......................................... 493 
Sakai T. ............................................. 469 
Sammons T. ...................................... 337 
Sandak A. ......................................... 527 
Sandak J. ........................................... 527 
Santos G. C. ...................................... 263 
Savvides A. ....................................... 679 
Schneider V. E. ................................. 229 
Sdoukopoulos A. .............................. 617 
Selanon P. ......................................... 119 
Serefoglu C. ...................................... 311 
Shah M. A. R. ................................... 271 
Shukri F. A. B. .................................... 39 
Smith K. ............................................ 337 
 
Taylor C. ........................................... 285 
Teppand S. ........................................ 547 
Teppand T. ........................................ 547 
Thao N. P. ......................................... 207 
Thiis T. ............................................. 527 
Townsend I. ...................................... 285 
Trulli N. ............................................ 559 
Tselentis B. ....................................... 505 
 
Valdès M. ................................. 559, 571 
Valibeig N. ....................................... 519 
Vassiliades C. ................................... 679 

838  Sustainable Development and Planning IX



Wang Y. M. ........................................ 85 
Watson I. .......................................... 481 
 
Xiang P. C. ......................................... 85 
 
Yahya Z. ........................................... 157

Yassin N. .......................................... 241 
Yenen Z. ........................................... 169 
Youcef K. ......................................... 761 
Youssef M. ....................... 391, 725, 739 
 
Zubir S. S. S. ..................................... 157 

Sustainable Development and Planning IX  839



This page intentionally left blank 



...for scientists by scientists

Land Use Management and Transportation Planning
Edited by: C.B. SCHOEMAN, North West University, South Africa

The interface between land use management and transportation planning represents 
probably the most important spatial impact in sustainable land use, mobility and 
transportation development. Prior to this book, only limited attempts have been made 
to integrate these topics so as to enhance smart growth and sustainable development 
principles within spatial systems.

The approach followed differs internationally and specifically between different planning 
and transportation authorities. The spatial impacts of land use and transportation serve as 
the main catalyst in urban form, development and its associated problems. These impacts 
represent severe consequences from a built and environmental development perspective. 
All of these are covered in the book and its supporting chapters.

The focus of the book is the application of best practice principles in managing the interface 
between land use management and transportation planning. Internationally the practice is 
the promotion of more sustainable urban and rural forms supported by improved levels 
of accessibility through the application of smart growth and sustainability principles. The 
focus however remains to successfully optimise land use and transportation integration. 

The structuring used within each of the chapters provides the reader with the basic 
and applicable theory and practical knowledge to attain system-wide integration and 
sustainability within the dynamics of spatial and transportation systems. The inclusion of 
specific theme-related case studies endorses the relevancy of this book’s topic.

WIT Transactions on State-of-the-art in Science and Engineering, Vol 86
ISBN: 978-1-78466-077-2         e-ISBN: 978-1-78466-078-9 
Published 2015  /  240pp  

WIT eLibrary 
Home of the Transactions of the Wessex 
Institute, the WIT electronic-library provides 
the international scientific community 
with immediate and permanent access 
to individual papers presented at WIT 
conferences. Visitors to the WIT eLibrary 
can freely browse and search abstracts of all 
papers in the collection before progressing 
to download their full text.

Visit the WIT eLibrary at 
http://library.witpress.com



This page intentionally left blank 


	Cover
	Sustainable Developmentand Planning IX
	Copyright Page
	Preface
	Contents
	Section 1: Sustainability and the built environment
	Oslo 2019: a car-free city centre
	Risk and unsustainability in Villahermosa, Mexico
	Studies on reading the urban centre via cognitive maps: the example of Eskişehir, Turkey
	The impact of roof gardens at high-rise residential buildings on property values
	Legibility of industrial sites: way-finding in the Ruhr, the European capital of culture 2010, as a model for industrial sites in Eskişehir, Turkey
	Case studies of the environmental quality of buildings damaged by earthquakes, prior to adaptive reconstruction: Palazzo Moscardelli in Ofena and ex-Colonia IX Maggio at Monteluco di Roio, L’Aquila, Italy
	Collective self-organized housing: a research study to optimize building technologies, improve efficiency and reduce building consumptions
	Research on urban renewal from the perspective of natural disaster vulnerability
	Transiency, fly-in-fly-out workers, and sustainability: perceptions from within a resource-based community
	Operational energy/carbon dioxide emissions analysis combing building cluster and transport demand of buildings’ users at the street level: a case study of Hankou Railway Station surroundings in China
	Transferring learned knowledge from the Bang Plee New Town of Thailand: concepts and policies
	Public perceptions of urban sustainable challenges in developing countries

	Section 2: City planning
	Urban development in Oman: an overview
	Space simulacrum: a paradox of conceptual novelty
	Proposing a holistic basin-scale as a strategy of smart planning in adaptation to climate change
	Localising global goals in Australia’s global city: Sydney

	Section 3: Urban Architecture
	Evaluating morphological changes of household environment: A case study of migration in Mohakhali, Dhaka, Bangladesh
	A comparative study on the visibility relation of Vietnam traditional and contemporary tube house plans
	Next-generation habitation typology: live/work/farm

	Section 4: Environmental management
	Environmental strategy of universities of southern Brazil
	The challenges hindering the implementation of environmental management practices in hospitals

	Section 5: Regional planning
	The burden of regional development planning in Indonesia: a case study of discrepancies between land use and spatial planning document in Banten province
	A theoretical assessment of the environmental change from floodplain rice fields to irrigated perimeters: a case study in the San Francisco Sergipano Low Valley in the northeast region of Brazil
	Application of a sustainability assessment framework for flood mitigation projects: a case study on a flood levee project in Australia

	Section 6: Governance
	Barriers to a better Bristol: diagnosing city strategic sustainability challenges using systems, co-production and interdisciplinary approaches
	Municipal coastal governance towards rural community resilience development: scenarios and tools
	Challenges of rural SMEs in Ankara, Turkey

	Section 7: Community planning
	Community management of the waterfront: exploring community space and activity for economic stability in Tomitsu, Amakusa City, Japan
	The I-49 connector: urban development enhanced through collaboration and interdisciplinary scholarship

	Section 8: Socio-economic issues
	The role of women in working life in Turkey
	Ethnicity, development, crimes and conflict in a multi-ethnic urban setting in Malaysia: trans-border sociological and GIS analyses of an urban society
	Comparing two methods for urban complexity calculation using the Shannon-Wiener index

	Section 9: Quality of life
	A growing movement: motivations for joining community gardens
	Guidelines for upgrading quality of life in low income areas: a case study – Sabra-Tarik Jdideh, Beirut, Lebanon

	Section 10: Cultural heritage
	Recognition of industrial heritage in Aguascalientes, Mexico
	Conservation for the long-haul: protecting cultural and natural resources through financial, legal, and programmatic strategies
	A survey of industrial heritages in the context of water basins: Eastern Black Sea, Central Mediterranean and Northern Aegean

	Section 11: Sustainable solutions in emerging countries
	Effects on the registration and licensing of microenterprises in an informal economy: further evidence from the Ota area, Nigeria
	Constraints in the pharmaceutical supply chain to clinics in the Mafikeng area, South Africa
	The use of natural fiber as a barrier to garbage in Amazon urban rivers
	The potential of participatory design to improve urban spaces in the slums of Caracas, Venezuela

	Section 12: Sustainable tourism
	An investigation of sustainable tourism using high speed railways
	Impact of empowering local stakeholders in tourism development and sustainability of marginal rural settlements in Iran
	Sustainable tourism and destination management: the Greek island of Poros

	Section 13: Timber structures
	Analysis of construction technology in sash windows in Persian architecture (Orosi)
	Assessment and monitoring of aesthetic appearance of building biomaterials during the service-life
	Retardation effect on thermally-modified spruce wood
	Grid shell designing and construction technology of glue-laminated laths
	Non-destructive assessment of gluing in cross-laminated timber panels
	Dynamic determination of the modulus of elasticity of maritime pine cross-laminated panels using vibration methods
	Using preservative treated wood for timber structures in aquatic and sensitive environments

	Section 14: Transportation
	The challenges posed by problem soils on the performance of road pavements: review of a Tanzanian manual for pavement design and materials
	Social media and transport choices: how social media can affect tripmakers’ choices
	Assessing urban mobility sustainability through a system of indicators: the case of Greek cities

	Section 15: Mobility in the city
	Analysis of pedestrian mobility factors in Manaus, Brazil
	Do we really need signs? Urban wayshowing designed from within the surroundings

	Section 16: Energy efficiency
	Numerical assessment of solar updraft power plant integrated with external heat sources
	An energy-resilient city: an appraisal matrix for the built environment
	Designing urban building blocks around solar planning principles

	Section 17: Education for sustainable development
	The BNQ21000 standard: the management of sustainable development – from learning to audit
	Social impact of mobile learning tablets on education and sustainable development: evidence from a private Nigerian tertiary institution
	Career guidance for the stable professional development of architects

	Section 18: Case studies
	Revival of forgotten rivers through recreating the cultural promenade: a case study of the revival of Beirut River, Lebanon
	Problems of neglected places under bridges: a case study of Yerevan Bridge, Beirut, Lebanon
	Sustainable urban weed control: experiences of non-chemical weed control (manual labour, mechanical and thermal-flame weeding) in the municipality of Occhiobello, Italy
	Attitudes toward earthen architecture: the case of compressed and stabilized earth block architecture in Auroville, India
	Integral adaptation to climate change in coastal zones: opportunities and limits – Rio Lagartos Biosphere Reserve, Yucatán, México
	Insights and issues in the uptake and development of advanced anaerobic digestion within the UK water industry
	A comparative study on user satisfaction with an observatory between Sarakura and Takato mountain, Japan

	Section 19: Sustainable development indicators
	Use of sustainable tourism indicators for rural coastal communities: a review
	Biodiversity accounting of cities: a case study of Kolkata, India
	Assessing green property management implementation among commercial buildings in Malaysia

	Author index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	V
	W
	X
	Y
	Z




